years, including dividends to be paid after the end of the year.

3. Restatement
The Company’s management identified overstatements of its corporate enterprise taxes with respect to the previously reported operating results, and

filed for a tax refund with the Kanagawa Prefecture Tax Office on November 16, 2016. Accordingly, the Company’s management decided to correct

and restate its consolidated financial statements previously filed with FSA for the periods from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 through the fiscal

year ended March 31, 2016 with respect to the amounts of corporate enterprise taxes and relevant deferred income taxes associated with the tax

refund. In addition, the transfer from capital surplus to retained earnings in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 was corrected as a result of the

restatement of the previously reported operating results. The accompanying consolidated financial statements reflect such correction.

The following is a summary of the corrections on the financial information as of and for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016 shown as comparative

figures in the consolidated financial statements:

Millions of Yen

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating income 4,221 273 4,494

Income before income taxes 3,875 273 4,148
Net income attributable to owners of the

parent 3,194 206 3,400

Capital surplus 45,273 300 45,573

Retained earnings 24,682 447 25,129

Total equity 56,818 747 57,565

4. Land Revaluation Surplus
In accordance with the “Law of Land Revaluation” (Law No. 34, promulgated on March 31, 1998), the Company elected to revaluate land used for

business operations. The resulting land revaluation excess represents unrealized appreciation of land and is stated, net of income taxes, as a component

of equity. This revaluation had no effect on the statement of operations in the current years.

Revaluation Method

The revaluation of land used for business operations is calculated by undertaking “a rational adjustment of the value of a standard parcel of land

located in close proximity to the subject land used for business operations as stipulated under Article 6 of the Land Price Publication Act” as specified